that were previously identified as leases applying MFRS 117 and IFRIC 4. Therefore, the Group
did not apply the standard  to contracts that  were not  previously identified as containing a lease
applying MFRS 117 and IFRIC 4.

 The Group elected to use the exemptions proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which
the lease terms ends within twelve months as of the date of initial application, and lease contracts
for which the underlying asset is of low-value.

 For leases where the Group are lessees, the Group elected not to separate the non-lease
components from lease components, and instead accounted for both components as a single
lease component.

100 Asian Pac Holdings Berhad | Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020

2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.2 Effects of adopting new and amended Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (cont’d)

 Transition to MFRS 16 (cont’d)

 Below is the impact of adopting MFRS 16 to opening balances to the Group:

As previously
reported
RM’000

Impact
of Adoption

MFRS 16
RM’000

After
Adoption of

MFRS 16
RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - property, plant and

equipment  -   1,267 1,267
Property, plant and equipment  4,894 (519) 4,375
Other non-current assets 1,382,317  -   1,382,317

1,387,211 748 1,387,959

Current assets 357,889  -   357,889

Total assets 1,745,100 748 1,745,848

Equity 1,049,813  -   1,049,813

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  -   293 293
Other non-current liabilities 500,905  -   500,905

500,905 293 501,198
Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  -   455 455
Other current liabilities 194,382  -   194,382

194,382 455 194,837
Total liabilities 695,287 748 696,035

Total equity and liabilities 1,745,100 748 1,745,848

 Upon adoption of MFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had
been previously recognised as “operating leases” under the previous principles of MFRS 117.

101

www.asianpac.com.my

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020

2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.2 Effects of adopting new and amended Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (cont’d)

 Transition to MFRS 16 (cont’d)

 Reconciliation for the differences between operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 March
2019 and lease liabilities as at the date of initial application of 1 April 2019 are as follows:

[…]

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the estimated rental value is accompanied by a
directionally similar change in the yield rates, and an opposite change in the long term vacancy rate.

136 Asian Pac Holdings Berhad | Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020

5. Investment properties (cont’d)

 Comparison method

 Fair value is arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties,
adjustments are made to account for factors such as location and accessibility, market conditions,
size, shape and terrain of land, tenurial interest and restrictions if any, occupancy status, built-up
area building construction, finishes and services, age and condition of building and other relevant
characteristics.

 A sensitivity analysis has been performed based on the fair value gain from the comparison method
as at 31 March 2020. If the fair value of the comparable increase or decrease by 50 basis points with
all other variables held constant, the Group’s fair value from comparison method would increase or
decrease by RM1,049,000.

6. Intangible asset

Group
 Goodwill

 RM’000

 Property
 Development

 Rights
 RM’000

 Total
 RM’000

Cost
At 1 April 2019  10,666  -  10,666
Reclassify from property development costs

(Note 4(b))  -  28,287  28,287
Adjustment from purchase price allocation of

a subsidiary (Note 7 (b))  -  8,932  8,932
At 31 March 2020  10,666  37,219  47,885

Accumulated impairment
At 1 April 2019  (10,221)  -  (10,221)
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss (Note 26)  (294)  -  (294)
At 31 March 2020  (10,515)  -  (10,515)

Net carrying amount
At 31 March 2020  151  37,219  37,370

Cost
At 1 April 2018  10,666  -  10,666

Accumulated impairment
At 1 April 2018  (10,163)  -  (10,163)
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss (Note 26) (58) - (58)
At 31 March 2019  (10,221)  -  (10,221)

Net carrying amount
At 31 March 2019  445  -  445

 Goodwill and Property Development Rights arising from business combinations has been allocated to
the Group’s CGU identified from the property development segment.

137

www.asianpac.com.my

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020

7. Investments in subsidiaries

Company

 2020
 RM’000

 2019
 RM’000

Unquoted shares, at cost  613,231  587,700
Increase investment in a subsidiary  135  -
Acquisition of a subsidiary  4,000  25,531

 617,366  613,231
Accumulated impairment losses  (154,416)  (163,018)

 462,950  450,213

 Details of the subsidiaries, all of which are incorporated in Malaysia are as follows:

Name of
subsidiaries

 Paid up
 share

 capital
 RM’000

 Direct shareholdings/
effective equity interest

Principal activities2020 2019

 %  %

Held by the Company

Climate Engineering (Malaya)
Sdn. Bhd.

 50,000 100 100 Investment holding
   (dormant)

AGB Properties Sdn. Bhd.  1,000 100 100 Investment holding and
   renting out of offices and
   retail properties

Pinus Park Sdn. Bhd.  680 100 100 Renting out of bungalow
   (dormant)

BH Builders Sdn. Bhd.  110,000 100 100 Investment holding,